



Note that as this investigation continues, more charges are anticipated. The charges listed in the addendum below are accurate as of 10:00 a.m. EST on February 23, 2023. As of 12:00 p.m. EST on February 23, 2023 a further 109 charges have been identified.

ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS – PROJECT COYOTE – PHASE 1

NAME	AGE	RESIDENCE	CHARGE
Adam COX	34	Etobicoke	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x 4 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code 4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act x2 5. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act x2 6. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Oxycodone - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 7. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Methamphetamine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act x2 8. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Heroin - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act

			<p>9. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, benzimidazole - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>10. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code x2</p> <p>11. Careless Storage of Ammunition - contrary to Section 86(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>12. Unauthorized Possession of Firearm - contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code x7</p> <p>13. Possession of Firearm knowing its Possession is Unauthorized - contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code x5</p> <p>14. Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm - contrary to Section 95(a) of the Criminal Code x4</p> <p>15. Possession of a Firearm contrary to a Prohibition Order - contrary to Section 117.01(1) of the Criminal Code x2</p> <p>16. Firearm Trafficking - contrary to Section 99 of the Criminal Code</p>
Devon JOHNSON-GARCIA	29	Etobicoke	<p>1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x 4</p> <p>2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>6. Fail to Comply with Release Order - contrary to Section 145(5)(a) of the Criminal Code x3</p>
Allan COX	37	Etobicoke	<p>1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x3</p> <p>2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code</p>

			<p>3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>6. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p>
AI COX	43	Etobicoke	<p>1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x2</p> <p>2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p>
Jade PARKER	29	Etobicoke	<p>1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x 2</p> <p>2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p>

			<p>6. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Methamphetamine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>7. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Heroin - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>8. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, benzimidazole - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>9. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>10. Careless Storage of Ammunition - contrary to Section 86(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>11. Unauthorized Possession of Firearm - contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code x3</p> <p>12. Possession of Firearm knowing its Possession is Unauthorized - contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code x3</p> <p>13. Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm - contrary to Section 95(a) of the Criminal Code x3</p>
Erika BLAKE-BROWN	27	Etobicoke	<p>1. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>2. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>3. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Oxycodone - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Methamphetamine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>6. Possession of a loaded Prohibited or Restricted Firearms with Ammunition - contrary to Section 95(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada x2</p>

			<p>7. Unauthorized Possession of Firearm - contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code x2</p> <p>8. Possession of Firearm knowing its Possession is Unauthorized - contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code x2</p>
Anh Ngoc TRAN	30	Etobicoke	<p>1. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>2. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>3. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Methamphetamine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>4. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Heroin - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>5. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, benzimidazole - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p> <p>6. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>7. Careless Storage of Ammunition - contrary to Section 86(1) of the Criminal Code</p> <p>8. Unauthorized Possession of Firearm - contrary to Section 91(1) of the Criminal Code x3</p> <p>9. Possession of Firearm knowing its Possession is Unauthorized - contrary to Section 92(1) of the Criminal Code x3</p> <p>10. Possession of a Loaded Prohibited Firearm - contrary to Section 95(a) of the Criminal Code x3</p>
Kayla MURRAY	31	Etobicoke	<p>1. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime over \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code</p>
Kameisha GIBBS	35	Mississauga	<p>1. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Fentanyl - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act</p>

ADDENDUM OF CHARGED PERSONS – PROJECT COYOTE – PHASE 2

NAME	AGE	RESIDENCE	CHARGE
Nicholas RUNNALLS	43	Trenton	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code 4. Instruction in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.13(1) of the Criminal Code x2
Jean-Francois LABONTE	43	Belleville	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code 4. Firearm Trafficking - contrary to Section 99 of the Criminal Code 5. Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act
Nicole WHITMAN	38	Belleville	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code
Mark STEWART	43	Belleville	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code

			<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code
Steven DICKINSON	35	Belleville	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 3. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code 4. Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act x5 5. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code x5
Mark DUNN	52	Belleville	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code 4. Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(1) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act x3 5. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code x3
Michael RENZI	41	Belleville	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code
Jesse THIBERT	43	Lakeshore	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Participation in a Criminal Organization, contrary to Section 467.11(1) of the Criminal Code 3. Commission of offence for a Criminal Organization, contrary Section 467.12(1) of the Criminal Code

Gary BUNTON	36	Trenton	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
Robert PARSONSON	46	Trenton	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
Joshua SYTSMA	23	Oshawa	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
Dylan KEARLEY	28	Cobourg	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Possession for the Purpose of Trafficking - Schedule I Substance to wit, Cocaine - contrary to Section 5(2) of the Controlled Drugs and Substances Act 3. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code
Dillon HEUVEL	31	Oshawa	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
Justin WHITFORD	24	Belleville	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code
Ryan HIGGINS-MICHAUD	27	Belleville	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code 2. Fail to comply with a recognizance, contrary to section 145(5)(a) of the Criminal Code
Adamo BRUNINO	25	Woodbridge	1. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code 2. Firearm Trafficking - contrary to Section 99 of the Criminal Code
Alexander VERONEZ	19	Trenton	1. Conspiracy to Commit an Indictable Offence, contrary to section 465(1)(c) of the Criminal Code x2 2. Possession of Property Obtained by Crime under \$5000 - contrary to Section 354(1)(a) of the Criminal Code